

No. 22-865

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INDEPENDENT INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC., AND NEW
JOBS AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Elizabeth Milito
Rob Smith
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
555 12th Street, NW
Ste. 1001
Washington, DC 20004

APRIL 10, 2023

Krystal B. Swendsboe
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
William Turner
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.719.7000
kswendsboe@wiley.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disregards This Court’s Precedent and Deepens a Circuit Split.	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Rewrites This Court’s Precedent From Below.....	11
B. The Circuits Are Split On How To Apply the <i>Reed</i> Function-or-Purpose Test.	16
II. This Case Presents an Issue Of Exceptional Importance Meriting Review Because AB5 Substantially Burdens the Speech Of Independent Contractors and Harms Employers, Workers, and the Public.....	17
A. Recategorizing Independent Contractors As Employees Impermissibly Burdens Political Speech.....	17
B. AB5 Harms Independent Contractors.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aptive Env't, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	11
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	11, 13–14, 16, 19
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin</i> , LLC, 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	11, 15
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	22
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	23

<i>Harbourside Place, LLC v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	15
<i>Olson v. California</i> , 62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 15
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	4, 9–12, 16, 18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	11, 12
Statutes	
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1)	5

Other Authorities

- Katherine G. Abraham, *et al.*, *The Independent Contractor Workforce: New Evidence On Its Size and Composition and Ways to Improve Its Measurement in Household Surveys*, Nat'l Bureau Econ. Research, Working Paper 30997 (Mar. 2023), <https://www.nber.org/papers/w30997>.....7
- Karen Anderson, *As with California's disastrous AB 5 law, the PRO Act would hurt major sectors of the independent workforce*, Americans for Prosperity (June 4, 2021), <https://americansforprosperity.org/ab5-pro-act-hurting-workforce/>22
- Lorenzo E. Bernal-Verdugo *et al.*, *Labor Market Flexibility and Unemployment: New Empirical Evidence of Static and Dynamic Effects*, Int'l Monetary Fund, Working Paper No. 2012/064 (2012), <https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WP/Issues/2016/12/31/Labor-Market-Flexibility-and-Unemployment-New-Empirical-Evidence-of-Static-and-Dynamic-25753>21

- Annette Bernhardt, *et al.*, *Independent Contracting in California: An Analysis of Trends and Characteristics Using Tax Data*, UC Berkeley Labor Center (Mar. 1, 2022), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/independent-contracting-in-california/#s-2>.....6
- Juan Botero *et al.*, *The Regulation of Labor*, 119 Q. J. Econ. 1339 (2004), <https://academic.oup.com/qje/article-abstract/119/4/1339/1851075?redirectedFrom=fulltext>.....21
- The 2020-21 Budget Staffing to Address New Independent Contractor Test*, Cal. Legis. Analyst's Off. (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/4151>22
- Assembly Floor Analysis*, Cal. Legis. Info. (Sept. 10, 2019), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB56
- M. Keith Chen *et al.*, *The Value of Flexible Work: Evidence from Uber Drivers*, 127 J. Pol. Econ. 2735 (2019)27

- Coalition for Workforce Innovation, *National Study of 600 Self-Identified Independent Contractors* (Jan. 2020),
<https://rilastagemedia.blob.core.windows.net/rila-web/rila.web/media/media/pdfs/letters%20to%20hill/hr/cwi-report-final.pdf> 25, 26
- Direct Selling Ass'n, *2020 Consumer Attitudes & Entrepreneurship Study* (2020),
https://www.dsa.org/docs/default-source/research/dsa-ipsos-2020-consumerattitudesinfographic2-27.pdf?sfvrsn=68ddfa5_2 25
- Edelmen Data & Intelligence, *Freelance Forward 2022*, Upwork (2022),
<https://www.upwork.com/research/freelance-forward-2022> 7, 24
- Independent Contractor Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 86 Fed. Reg. 1168, 1219 (Jan. 7, 2021) 27
- Best States for Business 2019: California*, Forbes,
<https://www.forbes.com/places/ca/?sh=3821404e3fef> 8
- Jonathan V. Hall & Alan B. Krueger, *An Analysis of the Labor Market for Uber's Driver-Partners in the United States*, 71 Indus. Lab. Rev. 705 (2018).... 26

Suhauna Hussain, *Vox media cuts hundreds of freelance journalists as AB 5 changes loom*, L.A. Times (Dec. 17, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2019-12-17/vox-media-cuts-hundreds-freelancers-ab5>22

Open Letter from the Indep. Inst. to Governor Newsom, to Suspend California AB-5 (Apr. 14, 2020), <https://www.independent.org/news/article.asp?id=13119>.....2

Jeff Joseph, *Gig workers like and want flexibility, that's why they became gig workers*, Orange Cnty. Reg. (Sept. 18, 2020), <https://www.ocregister.com/2020/09/18/gig-workers-like-and-want-flexibility-thats-why-they-became-gig-workers/>.....25

Katie Kilkenny, *Everybody Is Freaking Out*, Hollywood Rep. (Oct. 17, 2019), <https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/news/general-news/everybody-is-freaking-freelance-writers-scramble-makesense-new-california-law-1248195/>5

Katherine Lim *et al.*, *Independent Contractors in the U.S.* (July 2019), <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/19rpindcontractorinus.pdf>.....7

Anu Madgavkar, *et al.*, *Human capital at work: The value of experience*, McKinsey Global Institute (June 2, 2022), <https://www.mckinsey.com/capabilities/people-and-organizational-performance/our-insights/human-capital-at-work-the-value-of-experience>26

Isabelle Morales, *List of Personal Stories of Those Harmed by California's AB5 Law*, Americans for Tax Reform (July 26, 2022), <https://www.atr.org/ab5/>22

New Jobs America, *Measuring the Salary Value of Education and Work Experience in Massachusetts: A Regression-Model Study of Salaries in New-Hire Job Postings* (Nov. 22, 2019), <https://www.newmassjobs.com/single-post/measuring-the-salary-value-of-education-and-work-experience-in-massachusetts#viewer-8lhp5>27

NFIB, *Independent Contractors*, 8 Nat'l Small Bus. Poll, no. 6 (2008), http://www.411sbfacts.com/files/SBP_V8I6_IndyContract_1_6.pdf.....8

- Rachel Oh, *From interpreters and journalists to pet sitters, California's gig economy law has independent contractors fretting*, Peninsula Press (Dec. 23, 2019),
<https://peninsulapress.com/2019/12/23/from-interpreters-and-journalists-to-pet-sitters-californias-gig-economy-law-has-independent-contractors-fretting/>25
- Adam Ozimek, *Freelance Forward Economist Report*, Upwork (2021),
<https://www.upwork.com/research/freelance-forward-2021>24
- Mark S. Pulliam, *The Exploitation of Labor and Other Union Myths*, 24 *Indep. Rev.* 409, at 429 (2019),
https://www.independent.org/pdf/tir/tir_24_3_06_pulliam.pdf24
- Gig Economy Statistics & Trends for 2021 and Beyond*, Shift Pixy (Feb. 18, 2021),
<https://shiftpixy.com/gig-economy-statistics/>7

- Alison Stein, *Independent couriers’ reaction to employee reclassification: learnings from Geneva*, Medium (Sept. 22, 2020), <https://medium.com/uber-under-the-hood/independent-couriers-reaction-to-employee-reclassification-learnings-from-geneva-e3885db12ea3>21
- Economic News Release, U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stats., *Contingent and Alternative Employment Arrangements* (June 7, 2018), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/conemp_06072018.htm 7
- News Release, U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stats., Employer Costs for Employee Compensation—December 2022 (Mar. 17, 2023), <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ecec.pdf>.... 19
- Holly Wade & Andrew Heritage, *Small Business Problems & Priorities*, NFIB Rsch. Ctr. (10th ed. 2020), <https://assets.nfib.com/nfibcom/NFIB-Problems-and-Priorities-2020.pdf>20
- Barbara Weltman, *How Much Does an Employee Cost You?*, U.S. Small Bus. Admin. (Aug. 22, 2019), <https://proxy.www.sba.gov/blog/how-much-does-employee-cost-you> 19
